

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WALTER MICKENS, JR., PETITIONER

v.

JOHN TAYLOR, WARDEN
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| Summary of argument | 7 |
| Argument: | |
| The Sixth Amendment is not violated when a trial court fails to inquire into a potential conflict of interest about which it reasonably should have known, unless a defendant shows an actual conflict that adversely affected counsel’s performance | 10 |
| A. The Constitution only protects against deficiencies in counsel’s performance that prejudice the defense | 10 |
| B. Under this Court’s precedents, a trial court’s failure to inquire into an apparent conflict to which the defendant did not object does not eliminate the need to show an actual conflict adversely affecting the representation | 13 |
| C. The requirement that a defendant who does not object at trial must show both an actual conflict and an adverse effect to establish a Sixth Amendment violation is well-founded and should be reaffirmed in this case | 21 |
| D. In applying the <i>Sullivan</i> rule, the court of appeals properly looked for a link between the alleged conflict and the alleged deficiency in representation | 27 |
| Conclusion | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Bonin v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 1039 (1990) | 21 |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) | 25, 26 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------------------------|
| <i>Brien v. United States</i> , 695 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1982) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Burden v. Zant</i> , 510 U.S. 132 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987) | 13, 20, 28 |
| <i>Ciak v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1995) | 19 |
| <i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) | 22 |
| <i>Freund v. Butterworth</i> , 165 F.3d 839 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 817 (1999) | 28 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) | 10 |
| <i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) | 14 |
| <i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978) | 5, 7, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23 |
| <i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) | 11 |
| <i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) | 9, 11, 13, 21, 24 |
| <i>Mountjoy v. Warden</i> , 245 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-10683 (filed June 18, 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986) | 11, 24 |
| <i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989) | 20-21 |
| <i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) | 2 |
| <i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) | 11, 12, 21 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 7, 10, 11, 12, 20, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Burney</i> , 756 F.2d 787 (10th Cir. 1985) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) | 11, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) | 10, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 943 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1991) | 24 |
| <i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988) | 24 |
| <i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981) | 4, 8, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 28 |

| Constitution, statutes and rule: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Art. VI | 25 |
| Amend. VI | <i>passim</i> |
| Amend. VIII | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2254 | 1, 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2255 | 1 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-31(5) (Michie 1996) | 2 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 44(c) | 24, 25 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) | 18 |
